Resolution authorizing the purchase of a permanent easement for flood protection from Xcel Energy and appropriation of funds.

## **RESOLUTION**

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse has been attempting to acquire a parcel of land from Xcel Energy for a permanent flood protection easement since 2006.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Common Council of the City of La Crosse hereby approves the Permanent Easement for Flood Protection.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the sum of \$7,000.00 be appropriated from Account #4431955-582615-00661, Permanent Floodwater Levee System.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the City Clerk, City Attorney and City Engineer are hereby authorized to effectuate this resolution and record the easement.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on February 8, 2018.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin